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Abstract 

    This research aims basically at determining Extension knowledge needs of 

beekeepers in Salah al-Din province. The knowledge needs of honey-bee keepers was 

determined in all fields including: Establishing apiary, swarm members, managing 

hives, honey stealing among hives, splitting, false mothers,   peptides, enemies of 

bees, bee diseases and honey marketing). The relationship was determined between  

the guide way cognitive needs of honey-bee keepers and   the following factors: 

educational level,  number of years in keeping honey-bees, annual income, 

participation in income, annual ratio of product, hive field environment, number of 

hives, possessing of hives, purpose of keeping, participating in training courses, 

sources of knowledge and the desire  for newness).  Then determining the 

relationship among honey-bee keepers and all the possibilities of the studied factors. 

After that determining the problems and difficulties facing honey-bee keepers in 

Salah al-Din. 

  Results of research showed that %80 of the respondents are of a moderate tending to 

high need and the field of false mothers came at first rank at Weighted average of 

(2.2) while the field of honey stealing came last with a weighted average of (1.24). 

The research showed also a positive cognition correlation among level agricultural 

extension needs and the following factors: (educational level, number of years in 

keeping honey-bees, annual income, participation in income, annual ratio of product, 

possessing of hives, purpose of keeping bees, participating in training courses, 

sources of knowledge, the desire  for newness). results also showed that the problem 

of enemies of honey-bees occupied the first rank among the problems facing the 

keepers while the problem of low temperature came last.  

   The researcher concluded that the extension knowledge needs of beekeepers high 

pan beekeeping are asand the need for guidance In the light of the results and 

conclusions, the researcher recommends the following: Salah al-Din Center for 

Agricultural Guidance and Training should hold training courses run by honey-bee 

keeping specialists for as many as possible of the honey-bee keepers, Founding 

research centers with developed laboratories to develop bees kinds and improve the 

product of honey by scientific and healthy ways. 
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,Sulaimaṇ02102  

 

 

 

   

   

4 

100 



 

 

3 
 

 ( 4141)–(4( العدد)41مجلة جامعة جكريث للعلوم الزراعية المجلد)

ISSN-1813-1646 

 

2 

 

 

 

  

  

248

28218

28

428

4

4

2842

2848

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

4 41 2 43  4 

44 22 2 21  2 

5 43 2 45  2 

41 25 2 24  1 

3 42 2 41  2 

42 23 2 26  3 

3 42 2 41  4 

4 41 2 43  5 

6 45 2 28  6 

1 5 2 48  48 

2 48 2 42  44 

6 45 2 28  42 

6 45 2 28  42 

42 21 2 23  41 

428 218 28 248  

101 



 

 

2 
 

 ( 4141)–(4( العدد)41مجلة جامعة جكريث للعلوم الزراعية المجلد)

ISSN-1813-1646 

422

488

42248

2

2

  

48 4 

5 2 

12 2 

2 1 

4 2 

2 3 

2 4 

42 5 

41 6 

42 48 

422

4628422242842

 

 

 

384

22.14

4

44

4

2 

102 



 

 

2 
 

 ( 4141)–(4( العدد)41مجلة جامعة جكريث للعلوم الزراعية المجلد)

ISSN-1813-1646 

2  

 

 

 

4214242019.19

22124466 5524.12

1238  4302543.18

  428488

x = 22.14                                                        SD = 14.38 

58

 

1 

103 



 

 

2 
 

 ( 4141)–(4( العدد)41مجلة جامعة جكريث للعلوم الزراعية المجلد)

ISSN-1813-1646 

( تىزيع انمبحىثين وفقب نمستىيبث الاحتيبجبث انمعرفيت في كم مجبل من مجبلاث تربيت اننحم4جذول )  

 انمجبلاث

فئبث الاحتيبج 

 N S.d x معذل   انحبجبث اننسبت انمئىيت انعذد انقيمت انمعيبريت الارشبدي

انمنبحمانشبء   

 

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  21 17.5 1.33 

(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت 4.05 1.32 120  70 58.33 3.98 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  29 24.17 6.33 

أفراد طبئفت 

 اننخم

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  صفر 12.5 15 

120 1.12 2.37 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  66 55 2.13 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  39 32.5 4.03 

عمهيبث أدارة 

 انمنحم

 

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  22 18.33 4.33 

120 3.10 11.51 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  72 60 8.75 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  26 21.67 12.33 

انسرقت بين 

 انطىائف

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  43 35.83 0.7 

120 0.88 1.60 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  57 47.5 1.44 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  20 16.67 3.10 

 انتطريذ

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  20 16.67 1.8 

120 1.94 3.92 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  68 56.66 3.94 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  32 26.67 4.14 

الأمهبث 

 انكبربت

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  42 35 1 

120 0.32 1.48 
(1,+1-)بين  متىسطت  60 50 1.44 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  18 15 2.5 

انىقبيت من 

 تأثير انمبيذاث

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  صفر 8.33 10 

120 0.63 3.63 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  56 46.67 3.33 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  54 45 5.14 

 أعذاء اننحم

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  29 24.17 3.23 

120 2.11 5.85 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  75 62.5 6.68 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  16 13.33 7.08 

 أمراض اننحم

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  29 24.17 2.24 

120 3.27 6.11 
(1,+1-بين ) متىسطت  54 45 6.25 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  37 30.83 8.24 

 تسىيق انعسم

 منخفضت
(1-اقم من )  18 15 1.44 

 متىسطت 4.18 0.98 120
(1,+1-بين )  69 57.5 3.89 

(1اكثر من )+ مرتفعت  33 27.5 6.39 
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Y=73.446 - 3.737X4 – 1.036X2 + 0.469X2            
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